


Fantastic Tales by Ji Xiaolan
22 8 KA I W X

Edited and Translated by
Sun Haichen
ih il R HiF

.!t‘

NEW WORLD PRESS
HERDRA



First Edition 199%

Copyright by New World Press, Beijing, China.
All rights reserved. No pant of this book may be
reproduced in any form or by any means withouot
permission in writing from the publisher.

ISBN 7-80005-357-1

Published by
NEW WORLD PRESS
24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China

Distributed by

CHINA INTERNATIONAL BOOK TRADING CORPORATION
35 Chegongzhuang Xilu, Beijing 100044, China

P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

Printed in the People’s Republic of China

<}

.;'



Introduction

The 144 stories in this volume are adapted fro - *'-+-- ="~
Thatched Abode of Close Observations by Ji Yun of {he Qing dy-
nasty (1644-1911). Though they appear more or less weird, as most
feature ghosts, fox spiriis, demons or deities, they are not horror
stories. This poini can be settled beyond a doubt if one compares the
gluttonous, wily but still lovable house cal in the seventieth story
“Revenge of a House Cat” with the demonic black cat poryrayed by
Edgar Allen Poe. The author would not even have agreed to call his
work fiction, for his intention was to record experiences and hearsay
rather than making up imaginary tales.

Ji Yun, whose polite hame was Xiaolan, was born into an
official's family in Cui village of Xian County, Hejian Prefecture
(modem Hebei Province) in the second year of the Yongzhcng reign
(1724). Like many famous ﬁgurcs in China, his birth was said to
have been accompanied by astounchng phenomena, which caused him
to be regarded as a fire god incarnate — he himself alleged to have
the ability to see in the dark as a child. If:gends aside, he was a true

child prodigy who learned to read at four, showing an extraordinary
retentive inemory. He perused books of all schools of thought, so
that his father often blamed him for being too wide in his interests,
which was nevertheless beneficial to his writing facility. After pass-
ing the metropolitan examination at the age of thirty-one, he enjoved
a successful official career and was appointed to various high posts
inctuding Minister of Rites, The only setback he suffered was a three-
year exile to Urumgi in Xinjiang due to his leakage of some court
secret to an in-law. However, as a misfortune may turn out to be good
luck in disguise, the exile to the northwest frontier enriched his life



experience and provided him with source materials for his writing.
As a scholar his greatest achievement was acting as chief compiler of
the Complete Collection of the Four Libraries, but ordinary readers
get to know him chiefly through Notes of the Thatched Abode of
Close Observations, composed in his later years “to while away the
time.” Comprising over one thousand notes of what he had seen and
heard in Beijing, Hebei, Fujian and Xinjiang, the book gives a social
panorama covering life in the official circles and folk customs in
addition to tales of the supernatural.

Stories about ghosts and deities originated from myths and leg-
ends in China’s remote past, which were intermingled with ancient
history as our ancestors seemed to lack the ability to tell reality from
imagination. The propagation of Buddhist and Taoist doctrines in
the Six Dynasties (222-589) induced quite a few scholars to write
about marvels and extraordinary phenomena, but they took ghosts
and gods seriously and believed they were making brief notes of ac-
tual occurrences. Chinese fiction, m the true sense of the word,
emerged in the form of prose romances in the Tang dynasty. Apart
from a marked increase in fength, the prose romances were consciously
made up as imaginary tales, but ghosts and spints played only a mi-
nor part in them. The Qing dynasty saw the flourishing of supernatu-
ral tales, the representative works being Pu Songling’s Strange Tales
from the Carefree Studio and )i Yun's Notes of the Thatched Abode
of Close Observations. The former, modeled on Tang-dynasty prose
romances, featured intricate plots and minute description, whereas
the latter favored a pithy style and laconic account in the tradition of
the writings from the Six Dynasties, with the addition of a few com-
ments.

Demons and spirits depicted by the authors of the Six Dynas-
ties, who were contented enough to make brief records of strange
tales and anecdotes, often behaved in inexplicably bizarre manners.
On the other hand, Ji Yun wanted his work to be “conducive to moral
persuasion,” hoping that people would gain some enlightenment from
each story. Thus the apparitions in his work are much mose human-
like. The Qing dynasty was govemned by the Manchus, a minority



people who enlisted the service of Han scholars but regarded them
with deep suspicion; many authors were persecuted when the impe-
rial court found their writings offensive. To speak through the mouths
of gods and ghosts was therefore a self-protection strategy just like
using the past to allude to the present. Social criticism took a promi-
nent position in the many views Ji Yun expressed in his book. The
Cheng-Zhu school of philosophy, the dominant Confucian doctrine
at the time that advocated “annihilating human desires to uphold
heavenly principles,” was an invisible dagger that killed without spill-
ing blood. Many of its theorists, in spite of their solern airs, tumed
out to be hypocrites committing fraud in the name of safeguarding
public morality. Thus the eighty-fourth story intimated that if a man
had books on human nature and moral principles on his desk, he was
very likely to be an insincere man with ill intentions. Lu Xun wrote
that Ji Yun “was, among his conternporaries, a man of great courage
who dared criticize ridiculous conventions and social customs dur-
ing the harsh rule of Emperor Qianlong.”

Ji Xiaolan's tales appeal to modern readers due to their intrigu-
ing story line, plain style, wry sense of humor, and witty comments.
Notes of the Thatched Abode of Close Observations was writien by
a man of great erudition, vast experience, and a large mind, who had
the benefit of narrators from all walks of life: servant women, maids,
tenants, peddlers, as well as nobles and high officials; the result be-
ing this rich and fascinating book. In his opinion, since the world
with its myriads of phenomena abounds in wonders and surprises, it
15 a pleasure to attain a deeper understanding of life while entertain-
ing oneself by listening to strange tales — whether one believes them
or not. The huge success of the book since its publication attracted
quite a few imitators, who mistook its stories of ghosts and foxes for
parables created for the sole purpose of preaching retributive justice.

It comes as no surprise that their works, which were mostly drab
sermons, have now sunk into oblivion,



g

i

ABHY— TP A RO AR A SRR (R
B EALERUE NG KB, EHELLHSEERE
FZ5. AAETIHERHRE, YRR AFTHESA LT RMKH
HH AW REDARTENRBEIER - HWETFSAE
FHANEBEILE. A -8B rf, LREER SR BIEEN
BRrfEBL, AR e R NE, HERERRRERE,

B, FRE FERSUT20)4E TRAMR(S TS RE
BEMN—-1TEERE, STHAFLE2 A —# Biiihd i
HHERS, AGBEANRARSH —— R RA R LR,
BMAGRAR CRARCZM A LM EE, Wy FHEd, 48
AT, BEXMEEEZE L EEHEAEFET 2, HX &
EHBNGHEAGEL, =+ —F b+ BEL&EG, T
LFHBEEFRE LB - -BRE -7 ERYE 0 E 8RR
FEOSBAFEH, ENAY . SNERBRERAET THHA
ERR A BAERRBETRHS., IFSRBENELEIR
B AR, FEREMN TR E R LB
BATHAER(ARERET), KB WARERM WL BR.F
BERNELE -T2 REERBZALEELTEHHE. AL
AMEBHSEEBHIER,

FRERRBMEL, PEEZHHBHIEARASHTRER -
K EARNMAEESSATAENNE, ~OBERAT
EHH AR L CAFREHNER S, R EEH AR Z T
BEHFE ACAMNANMULSECR, PEAEELEONERH
FHEAKEGER CINEREECR. EXRNREE TR ESS
HET HEPERBRLIHERS, BRSEDABNE, REER



HRAMK(AFERINZHA(REREZTIL), W HEHEAR
FEVHEET BEHEK R ENEEANRERE, CREN FF
B ARAE TILAWGE
AEEEEREEABETRSHAETRT R, W
BHOREEAEHE . AGHEE, W BERBHEEESET
PEFESIRBPHBRLES 2R S TREERET,AEN
AAHERAE. BOERERA EPE KHEEF0 T LEXARR
AXEMBHEAPEERALFHUBETRE, TMEREZ
MITZB SRR, EME RS EEYH LA —HERRY
FB, LMEBPRETHEEE, WL SNMIFL L. 4
MWTHMRFR —BEBERAFEXR, XAR", BN -8
ARAARMBT)F, FABEEFERBR, QOHK, RIS
BRANZRERROBE T, FUBATONSKFEER, i
REEREAEREN BRE RA+HALLCRAE. 8RR E . &
B ERRAELREHNNR, EBHXEU RSN S ERER
HE KEMIMB ULSHEORAEL EEEBHEA®R M — 5
No"
SROVFERLUBANEERFT BRI EH, X,
BB, CERE. BB EY . BRI E RSN ERMY
ZEREFRT WEARGHARRBEERMERALLE 0
E.RAXERA A ER L MPRE, B ERAMAELR
FEER BRER. ERFR, FHZA, ETXH, M RASR
BEWZ" BB T N UENPEL - SAAEER AR
Al (MMBERER)—LHEMAZRG, XKL X AEM
B BRNRUNFERARFEAREN TEHHERN TS

BHEE RERE FRAZHEIRBERMUES HRARES
AEEEFRET . -



CONTENTS
B =

. The Old Scholar Meets a Dead Friend
EFRNBTE

. A Fox-Wife
nE

. A Taoist Talks About Fate
HifwkEXa

. A Night-Long Chat on the Nonexistence of Ghosts
HELR®

. An Apparition Put to Shame

RERE, HEARK

. Lid, a Taoist Magician

i+

. Two Magicians

i R+

. The Magic Tile
HFHR A

. Underworld Passports

R @i

13. A Monk-Poet

W

187

187

188

189

190

190

191

191

10
192

1t
193



i1,

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

20,

23.

A Ghost Drinks Himself 1o Death
[ ET A

The Wrong Number
M RE N

A Greedy Tutor
L () 8 I

The Land-God Lends a Hand
tHheg R

. The Haunted House

EHR R

A Fiend Disguaised as a Maiden
I g%k

A Transient Incarnation

HE R

A Merchant from Shanxi
I

. A Fake Fox

B I Al

Encounter with a Ghost in Broad Daylight
EfHriHAR

. Careless Talk Costs a Donkcey’s Life

BRI EER

. Turtle Treasure

BT

Ghost Versus Man
W FF 4 A

12
194

13
194

14
195

16
196

L6
196

17
197

18
197

19
198

21
1G9

23
200

24
201

201

26
202



4.

26.

27.

20,

30.

31.

33,

34,

35,

36.

Death of a Monk
R

. Ghost-Chasing Strategy

R EHAR
A Ghost-Hermit
AT

The Capture of a Robber
L]

. A Well-Earned Libation

ERKE

An Ox Saves Its Master
MEXKE

A Ghost Story Told by a Ghost
R RE

Reap the Whirlwind
AL

. The Wrong Woman

FHHE

The Broom-Fiend
HEH

A Ghost Beyond the Wheei of Reincarnation
B R A B A

Taoist Magic
FHITER

Jiang Sanmang Tries to Catch Ghosts

XZHRY

21
202

29
203

30
204

31
205

32
205

32
206

33
206

34
207

35
208

37
209

37
209

39
210

211



37.

38.

39,

40,

41.

42,

43,

44.

46,

47.

48,

49,

A Fatal Enchantress
Rl 58 &%

A Ghost Matchmaker
BEHE

A Broken Mirror foined Together
HREENR

Pride Goes Before the Fall
L5

The Boat-Fiend

%

A Dispute on Abortion
Wi Rk

Ncar-Death Experience
My aem

An OId Scholar's Savings
ERAEE

. Abduction by an Old Woman

EWMH LR

A Rogue Disguised as a Ghost
TALER

The Blood-Drop Test
¥ I %8 3

Mr.Shen’s Encounter with a Fox

B G R N

Drink the Wine While You Can
BEEEE

40
211

41
212

42
213

43
214

44
214

45
215

46
215

48
216

49
217

30
218

51
218

33
219

4
220



50.

51.

52.

33.

34,

55,

56.

37,

58,

39.

60,

61.

62,

A Fox-Womarn's Two Husbands

e S S

A Wily Ghost
RER R

The Old Tiger-Hunter
TR%(%H

A Boy Growing Old in Half a Day
B EY

The Father Pays the Debt for His Son
T it L&

A Fox-Woman Pays Her Debt
™2 i 1

A Fox Saves an Old Confucian’s Life

WEFER

A Skilled Fortunc-Teller
BEHR

Foxes Against Monks

M MEE

Fatal Predictions

BHER

Setting a Case by Leaving 1t Unsettled
R S

The Bell-Demon
4%

The Importance of Etiquett
AL o] 1t

¥V

56
220

57
222

58
222

60
223

60
224

225

63
226

64
226

227

67
228

68
229

69
229

0
230



64.

66.

67,

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

. Playving a Trick on Oneself

Ao®RFH D

The Price of Desecration

te RN Y

. A Fake Fox-Woman

BEANL

A Female Ghost Seeks a Post for Her Husband
TR RFEREM

The Spirit of a Broken Jar
LR

A Small Gain at a Big Price
di /N EE K

Ghosts Obtatn Food by Fraud
Eaka

The Revenge of a House Cat
KWHN

A Next-Lite Couple
FREME, EHAFE
Unrequited Fancy
RAMBEHEE

Dream and Reality

PHE

A Gift from the Fairies
fill & 4L 4

. A Dosc of One's Own Medicine

MEZF, REZH

¥l

71
231

72
232

74
232

233

76
234

78

78
235

85
240

51



76.

77,

78.

79.

80.

Bl.

83.

34.

86.

88.

A Fox-Hunting Taoist
L H A

Take the Tide at the Flood
P A 3K

A Ghost’s Lie Is Laid Barc
AL, B YR

Wrong Messuge from a Rustic Ghost
ST EEE

Kindness Repaid by an Immortal

fill A 6 &

Courtesans Visited by Foxes and Ghosts

L 3

. Journey of the Spirit

g

A Ghost Cowers Before the Bully
A

A Gentleman Docs not Connive with a Ghost

FTAMRIF

. A Pasi-Life Debt Crossed Out

ATt G- - B8

The Art of Augury
YA

. Justice Is Restored by a Fox

W T A P

To Love or Die
ek

il

86
241

89
242

9
243

91
243

94
245

246

96
246

96
247

97
248

S9
249

1040
249

1031
250



89. Trial of a Ghost Case
Sk RE

90. How A Fox-Maid Wins Her Freedom
W E e

91. The Revenge of Condemned Prisoners

AR 3]

92. Wife Comes Back to Life in Maid s Body
PR Y

93. A Hapless Loving Couple
BERE

94, Black Magic
AR

95. The Ghost of One Devoured by a Tiger
Rk

96. The Interaction of Dream and Reality

P EY

97. Quest for the Stone Beasts
TENTH

98. A Luckless Dandy
B &

99. Unable to Tell Friend from Foe
HoR A4
100. A Moralist Shows His True Colors
HEREREE

101. An Official-Turned Servant Woman
g aATE

i03
252

105
253

106
254

108
255

109
255

111
257

113
258

114
259

115
260

117
260

118
261

119
262

120
263



102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109,

110.

111.

112.

113,

114.

The Bizarre Capers of Foxes and Ghosts

I 5 i 3R g

Flight of u Fox-Wife
IE A i i

A Young Man Runs an Errand for a Fox-Woman

SLE $ o

A Clandestine Affair Between a Married Couple

REMER

A Sly Robber Huris Himself into the Net

ERARTR

Ghosts Bet on a Poem

RITHE

A Peasant Woman Saves a Fox

"MK

A Maid Is Molested by Foxes
3 MR

Two Fox-Hunters

A WA

If Mountains and Rivers Could Speak
B 2R

Trickeries in the Tmperial Capital
AEERAR

Use the Enemy’s Strategy Against Him
Y 3

Helper-Turned Harassers

RARL, BFEX

121
263

124
265

125
266
126
267

128
268

129
269

131
269

132
270

133
271

134
272
136
273

138
274

139
275



