

ANTASTIC TALES Dy Ji Xiaolan

Edited and Translated by Sun Haichen





NEW WORLD PRESS

Fantastic Tales by Ji Xiaolan 纪晓岚庞怪故事选

Edited and Translated by

Sun Haichen

孙海晨编译

NEW WORLD PRESS 新世界出版社

First Edition 1998

Copyright by New World Press, Beijing, China. All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any means without permission in writing from the publisher.

ISBN 7-80005-357-1

Published by NEW WORLD PRESS 24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China

Distributed by CHINA INTERNATIONAL BOOK TRADING CORPORATION 35 Chegongzhuang Xilu, Beijing 100044, China P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

Printed in the People's Republic of China

Introduction

Thatched Abode of Close Observations by Ji Yun of the Qing dynasty (1644-1911). Though they appear more or less weird, as most feature ghosts, fox spirits, demons or deities, they are not horror stories. This point can be settled beyond a doubt if one compares the gluttonous, wily but still lovable house cat in the seventieth story "Revenge of a House Cat" with the demonic black cat portrayed by Edgar Allen Poe. The author would not even have agreed to call his work fiction, for his intention was to record experiences and hearsay rather than making up imaginary tales.

Ji Yun, whose polite name was Xiaolan, was born into an official's family in Cui village of Xian County, Hejian Prefecture (modern Hebei Province) in the second year of the Yongzheng reign (1724). Like many famous figures in China, his birth was said to have been accompanied by astounding phenomena, which caused him to be regarded as a fire god incarnate — he himself alleged to have the ability to see in the dark as a child. Legends aside, he was a true child prodigy who learned to read at four, showing an extraordinary retentive memory. He perused books of all schools of thought, so that his father often blamed him for being too wide in his interests, which was nevertheless beneficial to his writing facility. After passing the metropolitan examination at the age of thirty-one, he enjoyed a successful official career and was appointed to various high posts including Minister of Rites. The only setback he suffered was a threeyear exile to Urumqi in Xinjiang due to his leakage of some court secret to an in-law. However, as a misfortune may turn out to be good luck in disguise, the exile to the northwest frontier enriched his life

experience and provided him with source materials for his writing. As a scholar his greatest achievement was acting as chief compiler of the Complete Collection of the Four Libraries, but ordinary readers get to know him chiefly through Notes of the Thatched Abode of Close Observations, composed in his later years "to while away the time." Comprising over one thousand notes of what he had seen and heard in Beijing, Hebei, Fujian and Xinjiang, the book gives a social panorama covering life in the official circles and folk customs in addition to tales of the supernatural.

Stories about ghosts and deities originated from myths and legends in China's remote past, which were intermingled with ancient history as our ancestors seemed to lack the ability to tell reality from imagination. The propagation of Buddhist and Taoist doctrines in the Six Dynasties (222-589) induced quite a few scholars to write about marvels and extraordinary phenomena, but they took ghosts and gods seriously and believed they were making brief notes of actual occurrences. Chinese fiction, in the true sense of the word, emerged in the form of prose romances in the Tang dynasty. Apart from a marked increase in length, the prose romances were consciously made up as imaginary tales, but ghosts and spirits played only a minor part in them. The Qing dynasty saw the flourishing of supernatural tales, the representative works being Pu Songling's Strange Tales from the Carefree Studio and Ji Yun's Notes of the Thatched Abode of Close Observations. The former, modeled on Tang-dynasty prose romances, featured intricate plots and minute description, whereas the latter favored a pithy style and laconic account in the tradition of the writings from the Six Dynasties, with the addition of a few comments.

Demons and spirits depicted by the authors of the Six Dynasties, who were contented enough to make brief records of strange tales and anecdotes, often behaved in inexplicably bizarre manners. On the other hand, Ji Yun wanted his work to be "conducive to moral persuasion," hoping that people would gain some enlightenment from each story. Thus the apparitions in his work are much more humanlike. The Qing dynasty was governed by the Manchus, a minority

people who enlisted the service of Han scholars but regarded them with deep suspicion; many authors were persecuted when the imperial court found their writings offensive. To speak through the mouths of gods and ghosts was therefore a self-protection strategy just like using the past to allude to the present. Social criticism took a prominent position in the many views Ji Yun expressed in his book. The Cheng-Zhu school of philosophy, the dominant Confucian doctrine at the time that advocated "annihilating human desires to uphold heavenly principles," was an invisible dagger that killed without spilling blood. Many of its theorists, in spite of their solemn airs, turned out to be hypocrites committing fraud in the name of safeguarding public morality. Thus the eighty-fourth story intimated that if a man had books on human nature and moral principles on his desk, he was very likely to be an insincere man with ill intentions. Lu Xun wrote that Ji Yun "was, among his contemporaries, a man of great courage who dared criticize ridiculous conventions and social customs during the harsh rule of Emperor Qianlong."

Ji Xiaolan's tales appeal to modern readers due to their intriguing story line, plain style, wry sense of humor, and witty comments. Notes of the Thatched Abode of Close Observations was written by a man of great erudition, vast experience, and a large mind, who had the benefit of narrators from all walks of life: servant women, maids, tenants, peddlers, as well as nobles and high officials; the result being this rich and fascinating book. In his opinion, since the world with its myriads of phenomena abounds in wonders and surprises, it is a pleasure to attain a deeper understanding of life while entertaining oneself by listening to strange tales — whether one believes them or not. The huge success of the book since its publication attracted quite a few imitators, who mistook its stories of ghosts and foxes for parables created for the sole purpose of preaching retributive justice. It comes as no surprise that their works, which were mostly drab sermons, have now sunk into oblivion.

本书所收一百四十四个故事都选编自清人纪昀的《阅徽草堂笔记》,因大多涉及鬼魂、狐精、妖怪或神仙,读着多少有点古怪诡异之气。不过它们并非恐怖小说,为此我们只需把第七十则"家猫复仇"里那个贪嘴、狡猾却不失可爱的家猫与爱伦·坡笔下令人毛骨悚然的黑猫作个比较,就一目了然。纪昀甚至不会同意把它们称作小说,因为他是在记录见闻,并非只凭想象编造故事。

纪昀,字晓岚,清雍政二年(1724)生于河间府(今河北省)献县崔庄的一个官宦家庭。象中国的许多名人一样,据说他出生时也颇有异象,因而被认为是火精转世一一他自称小时候有对夜光眼。撤开传说不谈,纪晓岚是位名副其实的神童,四岁开始读书,过目不忘。他喜欢博览百家之言,父亲常责备他爱好过于广泛,但这肯定对他的写作大有好处。他三十一岁中进士,随后仕途坦荡,历任礼部尚书等高官,只有一回因向一位姻亲透露朝廷机密而被谪戍新疆乌鲁木齐三年。塞翁失马,焉知非福;谪戍西域丰富了他的人生体验,也为他的作品提供了素材。主持编篡《钦定四库全书》是他最大的学术成就,普通读者对他的了解则主要来自其晚年"消遣岁月"的作品(阅微草堂笔记)。此书收人他在京师、河北、福建、新疆等地的见闻一千多则,除志怪故事之外还有关于官场世态、风土人情等社会生活的记述。

作为志怪故事的源头,中国远古的神话传说就与历史浑然一体,因为我们的祖先有点分不清现实和想象。六朝时佛道思想广泛传播,出现不少文人所著的志怪书,但那些作者都认为鬼神之事确实存在,自己仅仅是加以简要记录。中国真正意义上的小说始于唐代的传奇,它们篇幅明显变长,更关键的是作者开始有意编造故事了,但其中志怪成分并不多。清代志怪小说很兴盛,代表作是

蒲松龄的《聊斋志异》和纪昀的《阅微草堂笔记》。前者模仿唐代传奇、情节曲折、描写细腻;后者则效法六朝传统,文风质朴、叙事简要,只不过多了几句议论。

; -

六朝志怪书的作者只满足于把奇闻异事简录下来,故事中精魅的行为往往古里古怪,不合情理。纪昀则要求他的著作"有益于劝惩",希望每个故事都能给读者一些启示,于是在他笔下,鬼怪的行为更近人情。清朝是异族入主中原,统治者对于汉族文人既利用,又严加防范,不少作者因文字触犯朝廷而获罪,所以借鬼怪之口抒发自己的见解,正如借占讽今,也是当时文人的一种自我保护手段。纪昀在书中表达了许多看法,对社会的批评尤其突出。当时流行的儒家学派——程朱理学提倡"存天理,灭人欲",成为一把杀人不见血的刀子。而众多理学家道貌岸然,内心肮脏,沦为以维持风化为名招摇撞骗的伪君子。所以第八十四则故事里暗示,能桌上摆满讲人性道德的书籍,他十有八九心术不正。鲁迅曾言,纪昀"生在乾隆间法纪最严的时代,竟敢借文章以攻击社会上不通的礼法,荒谬的习俗,以当时的眼光看去,真算得很有魄力的一个人。"

今天的读者喜爱纪晓岚的志怪故事主要因为其情节生动,风格质朴,文笔诙谐,议论隽妙。他写作(阅微草堂笔记)时已是饱学之士,见多识广,胸襟开阔,而且为他提供素材者来自社会各个阶层,既有达官贵人,也有仆妇婢女、佃户贩夫,书中表现的内容也就丰富多采,趣味盎然。在他看来,宇宙之大,无奇不有,对异闻怪谈"姑妄听之",既得到了消遣,又能从中悟出一点人生哲理,何乐而不为。《阅微草堂笔记》一经刊印即大受欢迎,引来不少文人竞相模仿,但他们误以为那些狐鬼故事纯粹是为了宣扬因果报应而编写的寓言,依此效法,作品多成为枯燥无味的劝善书,自然就被今天的读者所遗忘了。。

CONTENTS

目 录

1. The Old Scholar Meets a Dead Friend	1
老学究遇亡友	187
2. A Fox-Wife	2
狐妻	187
3. A Taoist Talks About Fate	3
道士谈天命	188
4. A Night-Long Chat on the Nonexistence of Ghosts	4
夜话无鬼论	189
5. An Apparition Put to Shame	5
见怪不怪,其怪自败	190
6. Lü, a Taoist Magician	6
吕道士	190
7. Two Magicians	8
两位术士	191
8. The Magic Tile	9
神奇的瓦片	191
9. Underworld Passports	10
冥司通行证	192
10. A Monk-Poet	11
诗僧	102

11. A Ghost Drinks Himself to Death	12
醉死鬼	194
12. The Wrong Number	13
糊涂鬼复仇	194
13. A Greedy Tutor	14
贪心的塾师	195
14. The Land-God Lends a Hand	16
土地 神显灵	196
15. The Haunted House	16
老橋闹鬼	196
16. A Fiend Disguised as a Maiden	17
厉鬼扮少女	197
17. A Transient Incarnation	18
短暂轮回	197
18. A Merchant from Shanxi	19
山西商人	198
19. A Fake Fox	21
假狐仙	199
20. Encounter with a Ghost in Broad Daylight	23
老儒白日遇鬼	200
21. Carcless Talk Costs a Donkey's Life	24
毛驴开口惹祸	201
22. Turtle Treasure	24
瞥 宝	201
23. Ghost Versus Man	26
鬼控告人	202

24. Death of a Monk	27
异僧之死	202
25. Ghost-Chasing Strategy	29
驱鬼有术	203
26. A Ghost-Hermit	30
鬼隐士	204
27. The Capture of a Robber	31
大盗被擒	205
28. A Well-Earned Libation	32
善鬼求食	205
29. An Ox Saves Its Master	32
义牛教主	206
30. A Ghost Story Told by a Ghost	33
鬼讲鬼故事	206
31. Reap the Whirlwind	34
种瓜得瓜	207
32. The Wrong Woman	35
李代桃僵	208
33. The Broom-Fiend	37
扫帚精	209
34. A Ghost Beyond the Wheel of Reincarnation	37
跳出轮回的鬼	209
35. Taoist Magic	39
奇门遁甲	210
36. Jiang Sanmang Tries to Catch Ghosts	39
姜迅莽捉鬼	211

37. A Fatal Enchantress	40
求仙遇妖	211
38. A Ghost Matchmaker	41
鬼为媒	212
39. A Broken Mirror Joined Together	42
破镜重圆	213
40. Pride Goes Before the Fall	43
骄者必败	214
41. The Boat-Fiend	44
船怪	214
42. A Dispute on Abortion	45
堕胎是非	215
43. Near-Death Experience	46
濒死经历	215
44. An Old Scholar's Savings	48
老儒的积蓄	216
45. Abduction by an Old Woman	49
老妪劫女案	217
46. A Rogue Disguised as a Ghost	50
恶少装鬼	218
47. The Blood-Drop Test	51
滴血验亲	218
48. Mr. Shen's Encounter with a Fox	53
申先生 遇狐	219
49. Drink the Wine While You Can	54
喝酒趁年华	220

50. A Fox-Woman's Two Husbands	56
狐女事二夫	220
51. A Wily Ghost	57
鬼的智谋	222
52. The Old Tiger-Hunter	58
打虎老翁	222
53. A Boy Growing Old in Half a Day	60
少年半日变老翁	223
54. The Father Pays the Debt for His Son	60
子债父还	224
55. A Fox-Woman Pays Her Debt	62
狐女还债	225
56. A Fox Saves an Old Confucian's Life	63
狐狸救老儒	226
57. A Skilled Fortune-Teller	64
神奇卦术	226
58. Foxes Against Monks	65
和尚遺暗算	227
59. Fatal Predictions	67
算卦输祸	228
60. Setting a Case by Leaving It Unsettled	68
糊涂案	229
61. The Bell-Demon	69
钟 怪	229
62. The Importance of Etiquett	70
礼不可缺	230

63. Playing a Trick on Oneself	71
自己戏弄自己	231
64. The Price of Desecration	72
渎神的报应	232
65. A Fake Fox-Woman	74
假冒的狐女	232
66. A Female Ghost Seeks a Post for Her Husband	75
女鬼为夫谋职	233
67. The Spirit of a Broken Jar	76
瓮片精	234
68. A Small Gain at a Big Price	78
占小便宜吃大亏	234
69. Ghosts Obtain Food by Fraud	78
點鬼骗食	235
70. The Revenge of a House Cat	80
家猫复仇	236
71. A Next-Life Couple	80
今生好友、来世夫妻	237
72. Unrequited Fancy	82
失望的猎艳者	238
73. Dream and Reality	83
梦与真	238
74. A Gift from the Fairies	84
仙女的礼物	239
75. A Dose of One's Own Medicine	85
以彼之矛, 攻彼之盾	240

76. A Fox-Hunting Taoist	86
捕狐道士	241
77. Take the Tide at the Flood	89
因势出奇谋	242
78. A Ghost's Lie Is Laid Bare	90
鬼扯谎,餌马脚	242
79. Wrong Message from a Rustic Ghost	90
乡下鬼传错信	243
80. Kindness Repaid by an Immortal	91
仙人报恩	243
81. Courtesans Visited by Foxes and Ghosts	94
狐鬼嫖妓	245
82. Journey of the Spirit	95
婢女离魂	246
83. A Ghost Cowers Before the Bully	96
鬼怕横人	246
84. A Gentleman Does not Connive with a Ghost	96
君子不施鬼计	247
85. A Past-Life Debt Crossed Out	97
前世冤仇一笔销	248
86. The Art of Augury	99
占物 术	249
87. Justice Is Restored by a Fox	100
狐狸打抱 不平	249
88. To Love or Die	101
生死恋	250

89. Trial of a Ghost Case	103
巧断鬼案	252
90. How A Fox-Maid Wins Her Freedom	105
狐婢巧脱身	253
91. The Revenge of Condemned Prisoners	106
死囚的报复	254
92. Wife Comes Back to Life in Maid's Body	108
借尸还魂	255
93. A Hapless Loving Couple	109
患难夫妻	255
94. Black Magic	111
邪术	257
95. The Ghost of One Devoured by a Tiger	113
虎伥	258
96. The Interaction of Dream and Reality	114
半梦半真	259
97. Quest for the Stone Beasts	115
石兽的下落	260
98. A Luckless Dandy	117
阴差阳错	260
99. Unable to Tell Friend from Foe	118
敌友不分	261
100. A Moralist Shows His True Colors	119
道学先生现原形	262
101. An Official-Turned Servant Woman	120
官员变仆妇	263

102.	The Bizarre Capers of Foxes and Ghosts	121
	狐鬼的戏侮	263
103.	Flight of a Fox-Wife	124
	狐女逃婚	265
104.	A Young Man Runs an Errand for a Fox-Woman	125
	狐狸抓差	266
105.	A Clandestine Affair Between a Married Couple	126
	夫妻偷情案	267
106.	A Sly Robber Hurls Himself into the Net	128
	黠盗自投罗网	268
107.	Ghosts Bet on a Poem	129
	鬼打赌	269
108.	A Peasant Woman Saves a Fox	131
	农妇教狐	269
109.	A Maid Is Molested by Foxes	132
	婢女遭狐戏	270
110.	Two Fox-Hunters	133
	两个捕狐人	271
111.	If Mountains and Rivers Could Speak	134
	假如山川会说话	272
112.	Trickeries in the Imperial Capital	136
	京城骗术	273
113	Use the Enemy's Strategy Against Him	138
	以贼攻贼	274
114	. Helper-Turned Harassers	139
	求人帮忙,得不偿失	275